RFC 9105
A YANG Data Model for Terminal Access Controller
Access-Control System Plus (TACACS+)
Abstract
This document defines a Terminal Access Controller Access-Control System Plus (TACACS+) client
YANG module that augments the System Management data model, defined in RFC 7317, to allow
devices to make use of TACACS+ servers for centralized Authentication, Authorization, and
Accounting (AAA). Though being a standard module, this module does not endorse the security

, , March 1997,
.
, , , and ,
, , ,
June 2011, .
, ,
, , June 2011,
.
, , ,
, July 2013, .
[RFC8341]
Section 10 of the TACACS+ protocol [RFC8907]
[RFC3688]
[RFC7950]
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Enns, R., Ed. Bjorklund, M., Ed. Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. A. Bierman, Ed.
"Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6241 DOI 10.17487/RFC6241
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6241>
Wasserman, M. "Using the NETCONF Protocol over Secure Shell (SSH)" RFC
6242 DOI 10.17487/RFC6242 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc6242>
Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. "Common YANG Data Types" RFC 6991 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6991 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6991>
RFC 9105 TACACS+ YANG Data Model August 2021

, , ,
, March 2018, .
, , ,
, August 2018, .
, , , , and ,
, , , March 2019,
.
, , , , and ,
, ,
, September 2020,
.
7.2. Informative References
, , , , ,
January 2004, .
Bierman, A. M. Bjorklund "A YANG Data Model for System Management"
RFC 7317 DOI 10.17487/RFC7317 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7317>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "The YANG 1.1 Data Modeling Language" RFC 7950 DOI
10.17487/RFC7950 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7950>
Bierman, A. Bjorklund, M. K. Watsen "RESTCONF Protocol" RFC 8040 DOI
10.17487/RFC8040 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8040>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Bjorklund, M. L. Berger, Ed. "YANG Tree Diagrams" BCP 215 RFC 8340 DOI
10.17487/RFC8340 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8340>
Bierman, A. M. Bjorklund "Network Configuration Access Control Model"
STD 91 RFC 8341 DOI 10.17487/RFC8341 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8341>
Bjorklund, M. Schoenwaelder, J. Shafer, P. Watsen, K. R. Wilton "Network
Management Datastore Architecture (NMDA)" RFC 8342 DOI 10.17487/RFC8342
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8342>
Bjorklund, M. "A YANG Data Model for Interface Management" RFC 8343 DOI
10.17487/RFC8343 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8343>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Berger, L. Hopps, C. Lindem, A. Bogdanovic, D. X. Liu "YANG Data Model
for Network Instances" RFC 8529 DOI 10.17487/RFC8529 <https://
Dahm, T. Ota, A. Medway Gash, D.C. Carrel, D. L. Grant "The Terminal
Access Controller Access-Control System Plus (TACACS+) Protocol" RFC 8907
DOI 10.17487/RFC8907 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8907>
Mealling, M. "The IETF XML Registry" BCP 81 RFC 3688 DOI 10.17487/RFC3688
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3688>
RFC 9105 TACACS+ YANG Data Model August 2021
Wu, et al. Standards Track Page 14